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	PRESS RELEASE


Risky presentation sales events still attractive for seniors 

(Continuous report of 2nd quarter of 2015)

(Prague, August 11, 2015) Inspections of presentation sales events and fulfilment of obligations by organizers still keep the Czech Trade Inspection Authority busy despite the fact that some difficult companies left the Czech market. New firms are out there to damage consumers’ interests and violate laws to the same extent. In the 2nd quarter of 2015, 19 entities announced organization of 4,531 events which is almost by 40% less than in the 1st quarter of 2015, but a high number of events that were not announced was discovered. This proves high activity among organizers of presentation sales events and permanent consumers’ interest. During the 2nd quarter of 2015, almost 50 fines amounting to almost 4.5 million CZK were lawfully imposed for proven violations of obligations. “Unannounced events and incomplete information for invited consumers were the major part of detected flaws. Use of prohibited unfair commercial practices were also discovered frequently, in 3 cases the practices were even aggressive. However, it is increasingly more difficult to effectively act against illegal practices of such companies because they contact consumers via personal invitations either in writing or on the phone. It is difficult for the Czech Trade Inspection Authority to learn about organization of presentation sales events without the invited consumers letting us know. The most effective defence is not to participate in such events at all,” repeatedly recommends the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný.  
In the period from April 1 to June 30, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out in total 94 inspections focused on conditions of sale of products and services during presentation sales events. Besides fulfilment of required information obligations related to organization of such events, officers paid increased attention especially to uncovering unfair commercial practices used towards participants of these events. 

„The struggle with unfair commercial practices is increasingly more demanding as it moves to private sphere and the internet, it is also international and requires new technical means suitable for the inspection activities of the CTIA as well as corresponding legislation. The amendment of the Act on Consumer Protection suggested by us has brought a number of new effective ways for both consumers and inspection bodies with new authorisations. Now we work on the best possible application of the law in practice, including increase in the number of staff and new technologies,” said the Minister of Industry and Trade Jan Mládek.
	Presentation sales events – 2nd quarter of 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	52
	48
	92.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	3
	3
	100.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	9
	4
	44.4%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	12
	8
	66.7%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	5
	4
	80.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	3
	3
	100.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	10
	6
	60.0%

	Total
	94
	76
	80.9%



The above chart shows that violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 76 of 94 inspections, i.e. 80.9% of all cases. The high ratio of findings doesn’t fully describe the situation in the market because it reflects results of inspections targeted on difficult companies selected based on results of CTIA’s own activities, cooperation with other administrative bodies and consumers. 
In total 19 companies fulfilled their information obligation towards the Czech Trade Inspection Authority and announced 4,531 organized events filed in 206 announcements. This was a decrease by 37.5% when compared with the 1st quarter of 2015, but based on information from consumers it can be assumed that there is a number of new companies that don’t announce organization of their events in advance. 
CTIA inspection employees directly participated in 50 inspections and detected violations of law in 36 cases (72%). Based on documentation from consumers participating in presentation sales events, 44 inspections were carried out, including 40 with breaches (90.9%).
During the 2nd quarter of 2015, in total 65 consumers contacted the Czech Trade Inspection Authority in relation with presentation sales events. Subsequent investigations proved breaches of laws in 18 cases (27.7%).
Detected breaches and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection: 

· Sellers and organizers most frequently violated the obligation to announce organization of such events (section 20). Thorough analysis of 48 cases showed that in 26 cases organized events were not announced to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority at all, in 14 cases announcements contained untrue or incomplete information and in 8 cases the announcement was not delivered within the required 10-days period before the event was held; 

· All required information was not provided in invitations to organized events in 34 cases (section 20a);
· Another frequent violation of law concerned the use of certain deceitful commercial practice (section 5/1). Inspectors detected these practices in 38 cases when sellers’ business terms and conditions contained requirements restricting consumers’ rights concerning withdrawal from the contract. They for example required the consumer to send a “request” for withdrawal to the seller and obliged the consumer to wait for their “request” to send the returned goods as well as the right of the seller to bill the consumer with costs connected with the conclusion of the sales contract and delivery of goods to the consumer. They also prolonged the period for repay of the amount up to 30 days. In some contracts sellers didn’t provide any information about the consumer’s right to withdraw from the contract in the period stipulated by law or they provided untrue information in invitations to organized events; 

· Use of aggressive commercial practices (section 5a) was proven in 3 cases when sellers made a deceitful impression that the consumer won or would win if he acted in a certain way, despite he didn’t win anything indeed or he had to pay a high amount of money in order to get a prize; 

· Flaws concerning provision of information about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the right from defective performance (section 13) were detected in 7 cases;
· Violations of other provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were detected to a minor extent.

In 22 cases, inspected persons breached obligations stipulated in the Act No. 255/2012 Coll. on Inspection when they failed to provide necessary cooperation within the execution of inspection activities. This fact is also characteristic for the problems faced by inspection employees within inspections of presentation sales events. 
Within the inspection of the 2nd quarter of 2015, 46 fines amounting to 4,448,000 CZK were imposed for detected violations of generally binding legal regulations. The highest fine amounting to 1,000,000 CZK was imposed to the company Pneubotky, s.r.o., and 500,000 CZK was imposed to the company Health&Beauty, s.r.o. Other thirty administrative proceedings were not finished or imposed sanctions didn’t become effective in the evaluated period. 
Conclusion
Based on the results of the 2nd quarter of 2015 it can be presumed that increasingly higher number of difficult organizers of presentation sales events leave the market, but they are being replaced by new firms that breach laws to the same extent. Despite the number of announced events of the 2nd quarter may indicate that the problem of presentation sales events is vanishing, the number of events that are not announced is high. The possibility of the surveillance body to act more effectively against firms that breach laws is significantly reduced by the fact that companies announce the place and time of organized events directly to consumers in personal invitations in writing or on the phone and the surveillance body doesn’t know about a certain number of events. But the Czech Trade Inspection Authority receives much information in time and hence can prove violations of laws and impose sanctions for illegal conducts.
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